

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chapter 55.

An act in relation to fees for travel and attendance in the Superior Court of Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The allowance for travel and attendance to Allowance for SECT. 1. parties recovering costs in the superior court of Kennebec county, shall not be limited to two terms, and shall be the same for a plaintiff as for a defendant in a suit; and all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved March 12, 1881.

travel and attendance in superior court of Kennebec county, regu-

Снар. 55.

Chapter 56.

An act relating to the Reform School.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The trustees of the state reform school are Boys in reform hereby authorized to commit, on probation and on such terms committed on as they may deem expedient, to any suitable inhabitant of this state, any boy in their charge, for a term of time within the period of his sentence, such probation to be conditioned on his good behavior and obedience to the laws of this state. Such boy shall, during the term for which he was originally sentenced to the reform school, be also subject to the care and control of the trustees, and on their being satisfied at at any time, that the welfare of the boy will be promoted by his return to the school, they may order his return, and may enforce such order by application to any trial justice or judge of any police or municipal court for a warrant for this purpose, which may be served by any officer authorized to serve criminal process. On his re-commitment to the school, such boy shall there be held and detained under and by force of the original mittimus.

Section nine of chapter one hundred and forty- sec. 9, ch. 142, SECT. 2. two of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking therefrom in the second line the words "and not less than one year."

Approved March 12, 1881.

inhabitant of state.

-may be returned to the school.

R. S., amended.